

No. 04-1152

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DONALD H. RUMSFELD,  
SECRETARY OF DEFENSE, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

FORUM FOR ACADEMIC AND  
INSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

---

---

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF ROBERT A. BURT,  
ET AL. ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

PAUL M. DODYK  
825 Eighth Avenue  
New York, NY 10019-7475  
Telephone: (212) 474-1000  
*Counsel of Record*

DAVID N. ROSEN  
400 Orange Street  
New Haven, CT 06511  
Telephone: (203) 787-3513

DANIEL SLIFKIN  
ALMA HADAR  
CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP  
825 Eighth Avenue  
New York, NY 10019-7475  
Telephone: (212) 474-1000

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

September 21, 2005

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
<b>I. THE YALE LAW SCHOOL’S NONDISCRIMINATION POLICY PROTECTS GAYS, LESBIANS, AND BISEXUALS FROM ALL FORMS OF DISCRIMINATION.....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>II. THE DOD HAS SUPPRESSED THE LAW SCHOOL COMMUNITY’S NATIONWIDE PROTEST OF THE MILITARY’S DISCRIMINATION AGAINST GAYS, LESBIANS, AND BISEXUALS.....</b>	<b>7</b>
ARGUMENT .....	10
<b>I. THE DOD HAS VIOLATED THE FACULTY MEMBERS’ RIGHT TO ACADEMIC FREEDOM... </b>	<b>10</b>
<b>II. THE DOD HAS SUPPRESSED THE FACULTY MEMBERS’ FREEDOM OF ASSOCIATION.....</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>III. THE DOD FAILED TO INTRODUCE ANY EVIDENCE THAT ITS RECENT COERCIVE CONDUCT IS NECESSARY TO ACHIEVE ANY GOVERNMENTAL PURPOSE.....</b>	<b>18</b>
CONCLUSION .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Wis. v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000) .....	12
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burt v. Rumsfeld</i> , 354 F. Supp. 2d 156 (D. Conn. 2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Forum for Academic &amp; Institutional Rights v. Rumsfeld</i> , 291 F. Supp. 2d 269 (D.N.J. 2003).....	9
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) .....	12, 18
<i>Henry v. First Nat’l Bank of Clarksdale</i> , 595 F.2d 291 (5th Cir. 1979).....	14
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	15, 16
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n</i> , __ U.S. __, 125 S. Ct. 2055 (2005).....	16
<i>Kirkland v. Wallace</i> , 403 F.2d 413 (5th Cir. 1968).....	14
<i>Mechasky v. Bizzell</i> , 414 F.2d 283 (5th Cir. 1969) .....	14
<i>Missouri v. National Organization for Women</i> , 620 F.2d 1301 (8th Cir. 1980).....	14, 20
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) .....	12, 18

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Mich. v. Ewing</i> , 474 U.S. 214 (1985) .....	12, 14, 18
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....	12, 18
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940).....	14, 20
<i>Turner Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997) .....	20
<i>United States v. Albertini</i> , 472 U.S. 675 (1985).....	20
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938) .....	16
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>
 <b>Statutes and Constitutional Provisions</b>	
10 U.S.C. § 654(b)(1-3).....	5
10 U.S.C. § 983 .....	1
10 U.S.C. § 983(b).....	8
10 U.S.C. § 983(b)(1).....	10
10 U.S.C. § 983(d)(1).....	8
Pub. L. No. 104-208, § 514, 110 Stat. 3009-271 (1996) .....	8
Pub. L. No. 106-65, § 549 (1999) .....	8
Pub. L. No. 108-375, § 552, 118 Stat. 1811 (2004) .....	10
U.S. Const. Amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>

**Page(s)**

**Other Authorities**

140 Cong. Rec. 11,439 (1994) (statement of Rep. Solomon).....	8
140 Cong. Rec. 11,441 (1994) (statement of Rep. Pombo).....	8
140 Cong. Rec. 15,500 (1994) (statement of Sen. Nickles).....	7
Jill Schachner Chanen, <i>JAG Edge: Proposed Changes for Military Lawyers Have Critics at Attention</i> , 89-Nov. A.B.A. J. 26 (2003).....	4, 10
